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	PRESS RELEASE


Consumer credit – slight decrease of flaws
(Continuous report of 2nd quarter of 2016)

(Prague, September 9, 2016) Consumer credits are provided to clients as a solution for unexpected financial problems. CTIA regularly focuses on compliance with laws within the area of financial services and possible unfair practices that could damage consumers’ interests. In 2nd quarter of 2016, in total 43 inspections were carried out, including 21 cases in which violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered (almost 49%). Breaches of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit were discovered within 10 inspections, i.e. 23% of the total number of inspections. 

In the period from April 1 to June 30, 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out in total 43 inspections that were aimed at compliance with the conditions determined to providers and intermediaries of consumer credit from the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit. Legal entities were inspected in 29 cases and physical persons in 14 cases. 30 persons acted as intermediaries of consumer credit, 7 persons as consumer credit providers (creditors) and 6 inspected persons didn’t directly participate in the provision of consumer credit, but only provided services, for example the company which found out who the operator of a website is. The table chart doesn’t show 8 inspections that are still processed.
	Inspections of consumer credit  - 2nd quarter of 2016 

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected violations in %

	
	
	Total
	145/2010 *
	Total
	145/2010*

	Středočeský and Prague
	5
	1
	1
	20.0%
	20.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	9
	2
	1
	22.2%
	11.1%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	3
	2
	0
	66.7%
	0.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	8
	4
	2
	50.0%
	25.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	5
	5
	2
	100.0%
	40.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	6
	1
	1
	16.7%
	16.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	7
	6
	3
	85.7%
	42.9%

	Total
	43
	21
	10
	48.8%
	23.3%


*) breaches of the Act No.145/2010 Coll., on Consumer Credit 

Violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 21 cases which stands for 48.8% of the total number of 43 inspections. Breaches of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit were discovered within 10 inspections, i.e. 23.3% from the total number of inspections. 

In the second quarter of 2016, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority received 52 submissions from consumers directly relating to consumer credit or their mediation. 

Detected violations and imposed sanctions 

Violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit:

· Most frequently, in 13 cases, breaches of content requirements for advertising on consumer credit (section 4) were detected when for example a commercial entity didn’t inform about the APR rate, credit interest rate, fees, total amount of the consumer credit, amount of individual repayments and the total amount to be paid by the consumer or the length of consumer credit;
· 3 creditors didn’t assess the ability of particular consumers to repay the consumer credit with professional care before the having concluded a contract with them (section 9);
· In advertising and in documentation intended for consumers, 3 intermediaries didn’t provide any information about the extent of their authorizations, especially for how many creditors they carry out mediation activities or that the activity isn’t carried out for any creditor (section 17 par. 1);
· A violation of the provision relating to failure to inform about certain requirements in the consumer credit contract (section 6) was detected in one case.
Other breaches of generally binding legal regulations:

· Violation of the prohibition to use unfair commercial practices (section 4 in the consequence of section 5 par. 1, section 5a par. 1, and section 5b par. 1 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection) was discovered in 12 cases when for example the inspected persons provided on their website untrue information about the procedure of exercising the rights relating to the withdrawal from the contract;
· Violations of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection were detected in 4 cases;
· In 1 case inspectors found a violation of the Regulation of the European Parliament and the Council on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products.
In the monitored period, 27 fines amounting to CZK 825,000 were lawfully imposed for the detected flaws, including the following: 

· 8 fines amounting to CZK 340,000 were imposed for violations of the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit;
· 4 joint fines amounting to CZK 33,000 were imposed for violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection, and the Act No. 1456/2012 Coll. on Consumer Credit;
· 11 fines amounting to CZK 281,000 were imposed for violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Credit; 

· 3 fines amounting to CZK 170,000 were imposed for violations of the Act No. 255/2012 Coll. on Inspection; 

· A fine amounting to CZK 1,000 was imposed for the breach of the Regulation of the European Parliament and the Council No. 1007/2011 on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products.
Inspection results showed that a slight decrease by 3.5% concerning the number of detected flaws was detected within the fulfilment of obligations stemming to intermediaries and providers of consumer credit from the Act No. 145/2010 Coll. on Consumer Credit when the 1st quarter and 2nd quarter of 2016 are compared. The number of violations of the Act on Consumer Protection (No. 634/1992 Coll.) decreased by 12%. Despite these positive findings, inspections at intermediaries and providers of consumer credit from the non-banking sector will continue in the upcoming periods and the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will continue in its inspections launched in previous periods. 

Contact:       Spokesperson of the CTIA
                                                            Phone:
+420 296 366 233  
                       Mgr. Jiří Fröhlich
                                                            Mobile: 
+420 602 105 376

                                                            E-mail:
mluvci@coi.cz

